Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Private Retirement Schemes and the Deeds as the

backbone of risk management of the Fund.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

-5.00%

+5.00%

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarized the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

46

AmPRS – Growth Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2024

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d.)

Parallel shift in yield curve by:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

+100bps   (1,115,862)   (1,174,838)

-100bps   1,206,781   1,278,553

(iii) Currency risk

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

Fund’s functional currency:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

-5.00%   (2,624,139)   (2,008,068)

+5.00%   2,624,139   2,008,068

Financial assets RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Australian Dollar

Investments 2,913,595 2.74   2,201,108   2.46

Dividend receivables 30,582 0.03   8,678   0.01

Cash at bank 97,032 0.09   99,470   0.11

3,041,209 2.86   2,309,256   2.58

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or